Y I35 95 Kowr

f UNOFFlcgﬁ‘@Qf@\; :

nOoK 7

t\sab\melagreemaenis\2dmodi biv !99! SEP Hb AH lo: 35 9 , [; S I; 3 7 8

SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”} is made as of the 1st day of
August, 1991 by and between BOULEVARD BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking
association, formerly known as National Boulevard Bank of Chicago (‘Lender’), PARKWAY BANK AND
TRUST COMPANY, not personally but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated December 27, 1982 and
known as Trust No, 6336 ("Borrower”), ADAM A, BREUER ("Guarantor) and BREUER ELECTRIC MFG.
CO,, an (lincis corporation (“Beneficlary.

RECITALS:

A, Borrowe: ie the record owner of cortain real estate located in Cook County, lllinols and
logally described on Exhioit A attached (the “Property”), Beneficiary is the scle beneficiary of Borrower.
Guarantor has the sole power of direction under Borrower and s the Chairman of the Beard of Diractors

of Beneficiary.

8. Pursuant to a loan transaction undor which Lendor has advancod cortain funds to
Borrower {the "Loan”), Lender is tho holde” nt a cartain Morigage Noto dated March 25, 1885 (tho *Note")
in the principal amount of One Million Threa kitiidred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,350,000,00)
made by Borower and Beneficiary payable t2 the order of Lender. The dale for the payment of the
principal balance due under the Note was Septe nbe: 1, 1891 (the “Maturity Date").

C. The Note Is guaranteed pursuant to the tarms of a Guaranty of Payment and Performance
dated March 25, 1985 (the "Guaranty") execuled by Guarzator In favor of Lender. The Note is socured
by, among other things, (|) a Mortgage and Security Agreenzat datod March 25, 1985 (the "Mortgage”)
made by Borrower In favor of Lender, encumbering the Projrty and rocorded with the Cook County,
llincis Recarder of Deeds on May 13, 1985 as Document No, 85016593 and (ll) an Irrevocable Right to
Approve Trust Documents dated March 25, 1885 (the “Irrevocable Fl!'m“,\ made by Beneficlary in tavor
of Lender.

o} The Note and Mongago were modified pursuant to a Modification Agreement dated
January 23, 1986 (liho “Modification Agreement) by and between Lendor ard Sorrower, which
Modification Agreement was consonted to by Beneficlary and Guarantor, and which, amavi other things,
axtencled the Maturity Date to January 1, 1992,

E. The outstanding principal balance due under the Note as of the date of this 4y eement
is One Million Ninety-Three Thousand Six Mundred Twelve and §0/100 Dollars ($1,093,612.50) (the

“Present Balance").

F. Borrower, Beneficlary and Guarantor have requosted that Londer increase the principal
amount of the Note and extend the Maturity Date of the Note, and Lender Is willing to agree lo such
modifications, subject to all of the terms and conditions set forth below.

1. Princlpal Amount. As of the dato of this Agreemant, the princlpal amount of the Note
Is increased to One Million Seven Mundred Forty-Seven Thousand Fiva Mundred and 00/100 Dollars
($1,747,500,00), which amount shall be amortized over twenty (20) years. Upon salisfaction of all of the
conditions set forth herein, Lender shall advance to Beneficlary the differance between the Present
Balance and the increased amount of the Note.

8-

&
I~
[
7}
-
e
\J
@




UNOFFICIAL COPY . ,




, U N O F F I C I A!q;nt.sh:e Qﬁ ty &zYe.Zs ofined In the Note

2 Maturity Dats. As of the date of this A&e
and modified in the Madification Agreement, is extended from January 1, 1992 to July 31, 1996,

3, Principal and Interest Payments. Commencing on the first day of August, 1991, and
continuing on the first day of each of the next fifty-nine (59) conicecutive calendar manths, through and
including July 1, 1996, Borrower and Benaficlary shall pay to Lender, as principal and interest payments
under the Note, the sum of Seventeen Thousand Seven Mundred Forty-One and 26/100 Doliars
($17,741,26), such payments to ba made at Lender's cffices as set forth in the Note,

4, Interest Rate. All references in the Note to the “Prime Rate" (as defined in the Note) shall
be deleted, and interest an the outstanding principal balance due under the Note, as increased by this
Agreement, shall bear interest at the rate of Ten and Three-Quarters Percent (10 3/4%) per year.

5, New Guaranty. In considiration for Lender's agraement to extend the Maturity Date and
increase tha principal amount of the Note, Guarantor agrees to execute a new guaranty (the "New
Guarant;)-iil favor of Lender and to cause Linda Breuer-Murray to execute tha New Guaranty and
bacome joirily-and severally liable as a co-guarantor of Borrower's and Beneficiary's obligations under

the Note.

6. Financ'2i Covenants. Baneficiary reprasents, warrants and covanants to Lender that at
all times hereafter until e Note has been paid in full, it shall (i) maintain a ratio of "Current Assets’ (as
defined below) to "Cureiii Liabilities” (as defined below) of not less than 2:3; (i) maintain a ratio of
"Indebtednass® {as defined balom o "Tangible Net Worth” (as defined below) of not more than 1:3; and
(i) limit its capital expenditures during any calendar year to not more than One Hundred Thousand
Dollars {$100,000.00) unless othenvise agreed to in writing by Lender. For purposes of this paragraph:
(a) “Current Assets* shall mean the aggiegate net book value of the current assets of Beneficlary as
determined in accordance with ganera'ly acsepted accounting principles, excluding any accounts,
monies, contract rights, chattel paper and instruments owed to Beneficiary from any of its affillated
entities; (b) “Current Liabilities” shall mean the sggregate amount of all liabilitles of Beneficlary which
would be classified as current liabilities undar-qenerally accepted accounting principles; (c)
"Indabtednass" shall mean all of Beneficiary's liabliitice, obligations and indebtedness to any person, entity
or agency of any and every kind and nature, whether pilmary, secondary, direct, indirect, absolute,
contingent, fixed or otherwise, heretofore, now or hereafter rwing, due or payable, however evidenced,
created, Incurred, acquired or owing and however arising, whether under writtan or oral agreement, by
operation of law or otherwige. Without in any way limiting the gerierailty of the foregeing, Indebtedness
specifically includes all obligations or liabiiities of any parson, entity-oragency which are securad by any
lien, claim, encumbrance or security interast upen property owned by EenJficlary even though Beneficlary
has not assumed or become liable for the payment therect, all cbligatior:s 7 liabllities created or arising
under any lease of real or personal property, conditional sale or other tille rztention agreement with
respact to property used or acquired by Beneficiary, even though the rights aind remedies of the lesser,
seller or lender thereunder are limited 1o repossession of such property, all urfunsed pension fund
obligations and liabilities, and all deferrad taxes; and (d) *Tangible Net Wonth* shal!'msen, as of any
particular date, the ditferance between Beneficlary's consolidated total assets as they wou'2 normally be
shown on the balance sheet of Beneficiary, but excluding therefrom all values attributabic G goodwill,
patents, copyrights, trademarks, licenses, prepald expenses, capitalized leases, other generai ntangibles
and accounts due from affilated entities of Borrower, and Beneficiary's consolidated total liabllities and
deferred charges as they would usually be shown on such balance sheet, including as liabilties all
guarantees of the indebtedness of affiliated entities of Borrower,

7. Cross-Collateralization. The paries acknowledge and agree that any default by
Beneficiary under () that certain Promissory Note Revelving Fixed Maturity dated June 28, 1891 (the
"Revolver Note) in the amount of One Milion Eight Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($1,800,000.00) made by Beneficlary payable to the order of Lender, as modified by that certain
Modification Agreamant dated August 1, 1991 (the "Revolver Modification Agreement”) by and between
Lender and Beneficlary, or (il) that certain Security Agreement (Accounis Recelvable, Inventory and

.2




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COP)Y,

Equipment) dated June 28, 1991 by and batweon”Lentior ahd B'ono'ficlné soturiny the Ravelver Noto,
as modified by the Revolver Modification Agreemont, shall constitute a default under this Agreoment, and
in the avent of such a default, Lender shall have the right to exercise any and all remedios It may have
under the Note, Mortgage, New Guaranty and/or Irrevecabie Right,

8. Loan Modlfication Fee. Concurrently with the exocution of this Agraoment, Boneficlary
shall pay as a loan modification fee to Lender, in cash or cash equivalent, the sum of $26,212,50, which
sum Is equal to one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the new principal amount of the Note,

9. Real Eslate Taxes/Datedown Title Endorsement. Notwithstanding anything in this
Agreement to the contrary, all of the provisions of this Agreement shall be subject to and conditioned
upon Guarantor and/or Benaficiary causing (/) all real ostate taxos attributable to the Proparty which are
currently due and payable or delinquent, and any penalties and interest, to be redeemad and/or paid in
full, and (li) Chicago Title Insurance Company to issue to Lender an endorsoment to its Loan Poliey No.
6993854 (th~ *Policy”) (a) extending the effective date of the Policy through the data of the racerding of
this Agrecmari. (b) increasing the amount of the Palicy to $1,747,500.00, (c) Insuring the first pricrity lien
of the Mortgege.-subject only to the Schedule B excoptions listed on the Policy, {d) ralsing no additional
Schedule B excet'ans unless approved by Lender, and (e) reflacting that all real estate taxes due and
owing with respsct.ta-the Property have baen fully paid.

10, Financls’ $iatements. Boneficlary shall deliver or cause to be dalivered to Lender (i)
within one hundred twenty {i20) days after the clese of oach fiscal year of Baneficiary, an annual financial
statement, in form and subsian:e-roasonably satisfactory to Lender, prepared and cerlified by an
Independent centified public accaunt reasonably satisfactory to Lender; (If) within twenty (20) daya after
the end of each calendar month, a (nonihly financial statoment prepared by Beneficlary and certified by
an officer of Beneficlary; (i) within twe:ity (20} days after the end of each calendar month, a monthly
operating repor of accounts receivable ard iwantory prepared by Beneficiary and centified by an officer
of Beneficlary; and (iv) within thity (30) days aiter the close of each fiscal year of Beneficiary, annual
personal financial statements of Guarantor ana Liraa Sreuer-Murray on a form to be prepared by Lender,

1. Environmental Audit/Asbestos. inte event of & default by Borrower or Boneficlary
under this Agreement, or In the event circumstances arise wiilch cause Lender to reasonably believe that
an environmental aud, test and/or investigation of the Propary is warranted, Lender shall have the right
and option to require an environmentai consultant/engineer ac:sptable to Lender to perform (i) a Phase
Il audit of the Property, including, without limitation, soil testing in a/1d around that portion of the building
on the Property where a 10,000 gallon underground storage wn'i ls located, and (i} any other
environmental tests, investigations or remediations which Lender ‘muy. reasonably require, all at
Beneficiary's sole cost and expense. Beneficiary agrees to indemnify, defenciand hold Lender harmless
from any liability, damage, loss, cost or expense incurred by Lender arsing frein or in connection with
the treatment or removal of any asbestos located on or about the Property ncw or-at any time in the
future, and/or from any other environmental hazard affecting all or any pint ¢f the Propery.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Beneficiary shall have no liability to Lender for any liabil'ty, Giamage, loss,
cost or expense Incurred by Lender which arises (a) from the gross negligence or willtul.iriszonduct of
Lender, or (b) out of circumstances occurring or actions taken afer the Loan, the Revoive: Note, as
modified, and any and ali other Indebtedness owed to Lender by Beneficlary which is collatuialized by
all or any portion of the Property are satisfied in full.

12. Loan-to-Value Ratlo. As a condition to funding the amount provided for in Paragraph
1 of this Agreement, the "Loan-to-Value Ratic* (as defined below) shall not exceed seventy-flve percent
(75%) as of the date of this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, the "Loan-to-Value Ratlo® shall
be defined as a fraction, the numerator of which is the then outstanding principal L:alance due under the
Note, and the denominator of which Is the fair market value of the Property as determined by an appraisal
of the Property performed by an appraiser satisfactory to Lender.

RLLVSYTI6G




M IBg;ﬂ!i all Etg;(imu mq'lntl:?cau& the Proponty

and improvements thereon o be maintained in high quality condition and in nceordance with the
slandards for a first-class commercial building in the Chicage Metropolitan area, and shall make all repairs
and replacements as are necessary or appropriate using sound management practices.

14,  No AddHional Advances. Notwithstanding anything in the Note or other dacuments in
connaction with the Loan to the contrary, Borrowar and Beneficiary shail have no further rights to request
and Londer shall have no obiigation to make any additional advancaes under the Note.

15.  Full Force and Effect - Loan Documents. All references in the Mortgage, the Now
Guaranty and the Irrevocable Right to the Note and the Maturity Date shall mean the Note and the
Maturity Date as modified by this Agreement. Except as expressly modified by this Agreemaent, the Note,
the Montgage, the New Guaranty, the Irravocable Right and all other documents in connection with the
Loan shall remain unmodified and in full force and effact,

15, Effeclive Date. The effective date of this Agreement shall be as of August 1, 1991,

17.  _Suscessors and Assigns. This Agraement shall be binding upon and inure to the banefi
of the parties arc 2! respective heirs, personal ropresentatives, successors and assigns,

18.  Exculpstiod. This Agreement is axecuted by Parkway Bank and Trust Company, not
parsonally but as Trustec witder Trust No, 8336, in the exorcise of the powar and autherity conlfarred upon
and vested In it as such Trus!ze, ard is payable only out of the Proparty given o secure payment of the
Note. The original and each suc<essive hoider of this Agreemont agres that no personal labiliity shall be
asserted or he enforceable against Boirower or any person Interestod boneficially or otherwise In the
Property, or in tha property or funds 4t iny time subjoct to tho trust agreament, bocause of or with
respact to this Agreement or the making, lisua 4r transfer of this Agreamont, ali such liability, if any, belng
exprassly waived by each taker and hoider & inis Agreament, but nothing shall maedity or dischargo the
personal liability expressly assumed by Guararior and Linda Brouer-Murray, and each original and
successive holder of this Agreement accepts the sams upon the express condition that no duty shall rest
upon Borower, either personally or as trustee, 1o sequestor the rants, issuas and profts adsing from the
Property, or the proceeds arising from the salo or other dizgasition of the Property, but that in the event
of a default under this Agreement, the sole remedy of th¢ .c'der shail be 10 forociose the lien of the
Mortgage in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Mziigane, or to onforce the personal liability
of Guarantor and/or Linda Breuer-Murray, or both,

LENDER:
BOULEVARD BANK NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, & netlonal banking
assoclation

By"//////z:r(c L

It terds sttt Lt g;:;, A4

SLEPSTT6




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFIGIAL CORY,

STATE OF ILLNOIS )

) SS
COUNTYOFCOOCK )

] é k/?f(/O/C’ [ ﬁu[/’?fé Notary Public in and for such County and State, DO CERTIFY
that Hhovte fanteavelars , personally known to ma to bethe Asristear WYiee frasicl, A
of BOULEVARD BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, and personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in parson and
acknowledged that as such _A&r/shui» U cr Py lcte . of sald bank he signed and deliverad this

instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said bank,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal thlsﬂ day of August 1991,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
JAALAANADAAAALN
4 “OFFICIAL SEAL" b

: Eleanor E. Buimier

]

Notary Public, State or-ifinpis. b

4 My Commission Expires 11/25,27—p
WYV IYYIY

[LEYSYTIH




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL, COPYq

ATTEST: .
By: % 2%& ; IZ;L{%U-V\%'{
Its: ISTAHT TRUSY QrFICER

W

Thin Aqomen! in Wonad by Parkway Bamk & Truat Co.. ol
Individuolly but nololég Tr /uu nder ¢ onitaln Trusl Agteersont

known ua Trust No w500 Trust Agracmont s haroby
ma o et hotac! aned rmy cletina ogeingt setld Truston which
meay ruult iem e nagning e MGk wmmnnl ahall ke payablio
only cut of any trust prosvrty whish may 2 hold thereundur, and
saled Truatre shet! net he ronenelly Hatde jot the petlornenco of
any ol the lerma and eoncittors of tht = cite.ment or for the
validity or condition of the titly of wd peonerty o for any
agreamont with tegpect tharate. Any and all potrunat hakilily ol
Parkway Bumk and Trust Co., s hotoby aypteosiy walved by the
parties doreio and thelr roupective sucocossors and araignn

ATTEST:

By: 0// ‘4’7-

BORROWER:

PARKWAY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
not personally but as Trustee
under Trust Agreement dated
December 27, 1982 and known as
TrustNo.saaﬁ

Pt

.t

[ ./ Mt trne ,LQC
lts. /Asst Vice Presigent - Trust Offlcer
/

GUARANTOR:

/&/MJ‘/

ADAM A, BREUER

BENEFICIARY:

BREUER ELECTRIC MFG. CO,,
an lllinois corporation

/;%/5/?6.(4’"/
n.e.~E :ﬁ:tma i/

/?revw

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY
AND SHOULD BE MAILED TO:
NARK — (ITWER NEENIEIN, Esq.

MUCH SHELIST FREED DENENBERG & AMENT, P.C,
200 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2100
Chicago, llinols 60601
(312) 346-3100

BOX 333

g2LPSYI6




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL, COPY

STATE OF ILLINQIS | 37 8
) $S
COUNTY OF CO OK )

I, Gloria Wielgos , & Notary Public in and for such County and State, DO
CERTIFY that _Rosanne DuPgas »and Jo_Ann Kuhingl:  personally known to me
tobethe A V.P, & T 0.and _A 1.0 of PARKWAY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
not personally but as Trustee under Trust No, 6336, and persanally known to mo to be the sama peraons
whose namos aro subscribed to the faregoing Instrument, appearod before mo this day in person and
acknowledged thatassuch _ A V.P. & 1.0, and __A 1.0, of said bank they
signed and delivered this instrument as their own free and voluntary acts, and as the free and voluntary
acts and deeds of said bank, In its capacity as Trustoe, for tho uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Soal this 22nd day of August, 1991,

[

Notary Public
My Commission) Expires:

)Q/J;/J/ — O ’ -i" ERaE S 0 R By Wl
h’l H ‘M sl
’ / " HU”“'M'”;\
NOTAQY PURLIC STATE UP ILL IRDIS
MY LU qq,wnuu e ADG S 1Y)

- w vy




UNOFFICIAL COPY




'STATEOHLLINOIQ)NOFFICIAL! QQIID¥7 8

) 8§
COUNTYOFCQOK)

t

l, %M // O n,jc—tccw: , @ Notary Public in and for such County and State, DO

CERTIFY ﬁat ADAM A. BREUER, personally known to me to be the same persocn wheosa name Is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appearad befere me this day in person and acknowledged that

he signed and delivered this instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this Zr] day of August, 1991,

Notary Public

gém 15 b

My Commission ExJirms:

4 / ; Z JUDITH AL CANTACESS
0/94 Notary Pubro, Btate o iinole !
y Commission Expires 8-30-04

&
ey
{a
N
4
(%
o)
09]




UNOFFICIAL COPY

“SAJQ ST
1222JATAAD (A ATIOUL
aemii o oingd 2ot
1OLL-D amigr anlasierm SN

[USP




UNOFFICIAL‘3 glOPY

' STATE OF ILLINOIS 9 | 0378
) 88
COUNTY OF CO 0K )

aplacisas  a Notar_y Public In and for such County and State, DO CERTIFY
Hetas A Brevey and Lingn Breuer- Mumay  porsonally known to me to be the

(hose mva and Prescens of BREUER ELECTRIC MFG. CO,, and personally known to me
to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing lnstrumont appeared before me

this day in person and acknowladged that as such fduam A Preuey and Lo Prever - Muray of said
corporation they signed and delivered this instrument as their own free and voluntary acts, arid as the

free and voluntary acts and deeds of said corperation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this Z3+d day of August, 1991.

(&u% /,CM rf.):u.

Notary Publlc

My Commission Expires: “OPRICIAL BEAL"

JUDITH A, CANTACESS!

Notary Public, 8ts
/’ / a 7“/ - My Commisalon !x::: 'Mmm"

&
et
NN
A
-
*
aJ
&




UNOFFICIAL COPY

o
RPN TS
1IL23DATIHAD A HTIOUL
ponlili g ettt AR L Dot

Flemlt Sy et d (i e
I AT, P

e e e -4

D e T T




- UNOFFICJAL COPY,

Logal Description

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 6, 7 AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 8 IN KLEFSTAD'S INDUSTRIAL ADDITION TO HARWOOD
HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE
12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, IiLLINCIS,

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 13 AND 14 IN BLOCK 1 AND THAT PART OF LOTS 15 TO 18 IN SAID BLOCK 1 LYING NORTH
OF A LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 15 WHICH 18 47,80 FEET SOUTH
OF THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 15 TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 18,
WHICH 124230 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 18, TOGETHER WITH THE
EAST AND WEST VACATED 20 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY IN SAID BLOCK 1 LYING SOUTH OF AND
ADJOINING TF, SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 14 AND THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 14, EXTENDED
EAST TO THE ZAST.LINE OF SAID BLOCK 1 AND LYING NORTH OF AND ADJOINING THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID LOTS 1570 18 AND THAT PART OF THE VACATED NORTH AND SOUTH PUBLIC ALLEY
IN SAID BLOCK 1, LYIN EAST OF AND ADJOINING THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 13 AND 14 AFORESAID,
ALL IN LAWRENCE LAWM'S ADDITION BEING A SUBOIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2
OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE WI:SY 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 AND OF THE NORTH
1/2 OF THE WEST 10 ACRES UF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH EAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 40 NORT4, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Paermanent Tax Nos.. 12:13.202.013; 12.15:202.014; 12.13.202.019;
12.13-203-023; 12:13-20%-024; 12-13-203-025

Common Address: 7401 Waest Lawrence Avanue
Harwood Heights, llinols




UNOFFICIAL COPY .




